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RAJYA SABHA

Tuesday, the 15th March, 1966/the 24th
Phalguna, 1887 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*52), [The questioner (Shri Ram Singh) was absent, For answer, vide col. 3158 infra]

DOCUMENTARIES

*521. Ser1 M.P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROAD-CASTING be pleased to state:

(a) the number of documentaries which were produced in 1965;

(b) the number of documentaries which were sent for display outside India; and

(c) whether any appreciation letters for these documentaries have been received ?

THe DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY or INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRIMATI. NANDINI
SATPATHY): (a) 135.

(b) 303.

(¢) Some of these documentaries have been appreciated abroad, and have won awards in international film festivals,

SHRI M. P, BHARGAVA : May I know whether any definite programme with 2 purpose has beert drawn up for these docu-

mantaries or these documentarics are prepared haphazardly ?
Sur1 RAJ BAHADUR : No, Sir. There

1s a programme drawn up in consultation with the various Ministries and interests concerned. We have got a definite purpose in view. The problems confronting the country and the various Departments of the Government and our achievements are highlighted, and how to tackle those problems, that also is highlighted.

SHRr M., P. BHARGAVA : May I know whether any assessment has been made about the documentaries prepared by the Government of India during the last 15 years and how many of them have successfully depicted the various achievements of the Government of India in their respective fields ?

SHRr1 RAJ BAHADUR: Sir, the viewpoint of the hon. Member is very important documentaries should be to highlight the achievements of the country as a whole and also to highlight the problems and how the nation has withstood those problems and has overcome them. To the extent it has been possible to put up documentaries highlighting these things, I think, a good lot has been done but a good lot more has to be done,

SariM. P.BHARGAVA: May I know the number of documentaries prepared for being shown outside India about the recent conflict ?

Sir1 RAJ BAHADUR : Sir, I think, in the wake of the Tashkent Declaration perhaps we may not pursue it,

SHRIMATI LALITHA (RAJAGOPALAN):
As Indian films are running in African countries and they are crazy after our films, may I know whether the Government, through the Indian Motion Pictures Corporation Limited, takes measures to exhibit Indian films and documentaries in the African countries ?

SuHr1 RAJ BAHADUR : Sufficient incentive is given for that purpose.
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SRt R.S. KHANDEKAR: May I know how many documentarics were produced by the Films Division and how many by private parties and what assistance is given to the private parties and whethe any subjects are given to them or it is left to them to produce such documentaries ?
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Surr RAJ BAHADUR : The number given here covers all the documentaries that we have produced. They are the documentaries produced both by members of the Indian Documentary Producers Association and also by the Government.

SHRI G. M. MIR : May I know whether the hon. Mimster has written to Members of Parliament for their opinion with a view to improving the documentaries ? If so, may I know whether any reply has been received by him from them ?

SHR1 RAJ BAHADUR : We are waiting for their replies.
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Dr. M. M. S. SIDDHU : Sir, the good achievements which the documentaries are depicting have to be carried to the masses who are not able to go to the cinema houses, Has the Government assessed how far these documentaries have been shown to the rural masses of the country and what has been their impact on them ?

Sart RAJ BAHADUR: 1t is entirely true that we have got (o carry these documentaries as far into the interior of the country as possible and the only way to do it is through our publicity vans. We have got our Field Publicity Department which has been equipped with a certain number of vans which is very insufficient—only 132, OQur programmes and also our ambitions in this particular matter are essentially limited by the finances at our disposal,

PanDIT S. S. N. TANKHA : May I know if any documentary was produced on the visit of Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri to Russia and his demise there and, if 1t was produced, why it has not been shown throughout India by this time ?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR:: Sir, the documentaries have been produced and they have been released and shown in the different names ; there are two or three.

Dr. Surivai PHULRENU GUHA1
May I know whether there is any programme for showing documentaries and films at railway stations, particularly at the junctions, where passcngers have to wait for a long time ?

Sur1 RAJ BAHADUR : Not so far, but we did introduce this institution so far as the airport at Nagpur is concerned, where formerly there was a sort of crossing between the various air services; that was done there.
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*[Transferred to the 25th March 1966)

